

No. 19-432

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

ALL AMERICAN CHECK CASHING, INC., ET AL.,

Petitioners,

v.

CONSUMER FINANCIAL PROTECTION BUREAU,

Respondent.

**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari
Before Judgment To The United States
Court Of Appeals For The Fifth Circuit**

REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONERS

THEODORE B. OLSON
Counsel of Record
HELGI C. WALKER
JOSHUA S. LIPSHUTZ
LOCHLAN F. SHELFER
JEREMY M. CHRISTIANSEN
GIBSON, DUNN & CRUTCHER LLP
1050 Connecticut Avenue, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20036
(202) 955-8500
TOlson@gibsondunn.com

Counsel for Petitioners

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONERS	1
I. THIS CASE PRESENTS THE ONLY OPPORTUNITY FOR THE COURT TO CONSIDER THE FULL REMEDIAL CONSEQUENCES OF THE CFPB'S UNCONSTITUTIONALITY	3
II. THIS QUESTION IS RIPE FOR REVIEW	6
III. PETITIONERS ARE PREPARED TO EXPEDITE THIS CASE.....	11
CONCLUSION	11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
Cases	
<i>CFPB v. RD Legal Funding, LLC,</i> 332 F. Supp. 3d 729 (S.D.N.Y. 2018).....	8, 10
<i>Collins v. Mnuchin,</i> 938 F.3d 553 (5th Cir. 2019).....	7
<i>FEC v. Legi-Tech, Inc.,</i> 75 F.3d 704 (D.C. Cir. 1996).....	9, 10
<i>FEC v. NRA Political Victory Fund,</i> 513 U.S. 88 (1994).....	8
<i>FEC v. NRA Political Victory Fund,</i> 6 F.3d 821 (D.C. Cir. 1993).....	8
<i>Lucia v. SEC,</i> 138 S. Ct. 2044 (2018).....	1, 5
<i>Morrison v. Olson,</i> 487 U.S. 654 (1988).....	10
<i>Murphy v. NCAA,</i> 138 S. Ct. 1461 (2018).....	6
<i>Norton v. Shelby Cty.,</i> 118 U.S. 425 (1886).....	8, 9
<i>Ringling v. City of Hempstead,</i> 193 F. 596 (5th Cir. 1911).....	9
<i>Ex parte Siebold,</i> 100 U.S. 371 (1879).....	9

<i>United States v. Booker,</i> 543 U.S. 220 (2005).....	5
<i>United States v. Cisneros,</i> 169 F.3d 763 (D.C. Cir. 1999)	11
<i>United States v. Fanfan,</i> 542 U.S. 956 (2004).....	5
<i>United States v. Munoz-Flores,</i> 495 U.S. 385 (1990).....	11

Other Authorities

Kent Barnett, <i>To the Victor Goes the Toil—Remedies for Regulated Parties in Separation-of-Powers Litigation,</i> 92 N.C. L. Rev. 481 (2014).....	1, 5
